
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 21 JUNE 2017 AT 9.30 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino 023 9283 4060
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Committee Members Councillors Lee Mason (Chair), Hannah Hockaday (Vice Chair), Dave 
Ashmore, David Fuller, Colin Galloway, Paul Godier, Scott Harris, Steve Hastings, Ian Lyon, 
Leo Madden, Stephen Morgan, Gemma New, Steve Pitt, David Tompkins and Gerald Vernon-
Jackson.

The panel today consists of: Lee Mason, Hannah Hockaday and Dave Ashmore
The reserve member is Steve Hastings

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Licensing Sub Committee meetings are digitally recorded.

A G E N D A

1  Appointment of Chair. 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests. 

3  Licensing Act 2003 – Application for grant of a premises licence. The 
Study and Nudles, Trafalgar House, 16 Edinburgh Road, Portsmouth. 
PO1 1RL. (Pages 3 - 78)

Purpose.
The purpose of this report is for the committee to consider an application for 
the grant of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). The 
matter has been referred to the committee for determination following the 
receipt of five representations from responsible authorities.

The committee is asked to determine this matter.



2

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE   21st June 2017 
 

REPORT BY: 
 

LICENSING MANAGER 

REPORT AUTHOR: MR DEREK STONE 
 

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for grant of a premises licence. The Study 
and Nudles, Trafalgar House, 16 Edinburgh Road, Portsmouth. PO1 1RL. 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of this report is for the Committee to consider an application for the 
grant of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). The matter has 
been referred to the Committee for determination following the receipt of five 
representations from responsible authorities.  
 

2. THE APPLICATION 
 

 The application has been submitted by Mr Jon Wallsgrove, partner in Blake Morgan  
LLP on behalf of the applicant Nudles Portsmouth Limited. This application is 
attached at appendix A 
 
Attached at appendix B is the plan 
  

 The applicant initially requested that a licence be granted so as to permit the 
following licensable activities: 
 

• Provision films Monday to Sunday 09:00 until 03:00 
• Provision of Live Music Monday to Sunday 09:00 until 03:00 
• Provision of recorded music Monday to Sunday 09:00 until 03:00 
• Provision of performances of dance Monday to Sunday 09:00 until 03:00 
• Provision of anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music or 

performances of dance Monday to Sunday 09:00 until 03:00 
• Provision of Late Night Refreshment Monday to Sunday from 23:00 until 

03:00  
• Supply of alcohol both on and off the premises Monday to Sunday 09:00 until 

02:00 
• Hours premises open to the public from Monday to Sunday from 07:00 until 

03:00  
• Seasonal variations and an additional hour on New Year's Eve is also 

requested 
 
A revised submission has been received dated 31st May 2017 seeking the following 
 

• Removal of  "Off Sales" 
• No alcohol sales or regulated entertainment within Nudles apart from Late 

Night Refreshment 
• All licensable activities in both the Study and Nudles to cease at 02:00 
• Premises close to the public at 02:30 

 

 Page 1 of 8 2013 edition 



  
  
3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
 This application has been submitted in accordance with the provisions of Part 3 of 

the Act and associated Regulations. 
 
I can confirm that proper public notice has been given by way of press notice and 
premises notice. Local councillors have also been notified. There are no grounds 
therefore for the committee to reject the application for non-compliance with the 
advertising requirements prescribed by the act and regulations. 
 
The premises used to be occupied by JD Wetherspoon's who closed the venue on 
the 17th July 2016 after 13 years of trading along with 33 of its other pubs as part of 
a 'periodic review' of its stock. On the 29th September 2016 the premises licence 
was surrendered. The premises were sold to the owner of the upper floors of the 
building which have now been extensively converted, creating 94 student 
accommodation rooms to the upper floors. A bar area located on the ground floor 
(Access via Spring Street) will also accommodate a basement area. A 
restaurant/noodle bar will be located at the front of the building (Access via 
Edinburgh Road) and this will be separate from the main bar area with no public 
access between these two venues. 
The proposed Designated Premises Supervisor is Mr Mark Way. 

  
4. OPERATING SCHEDULE – PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

 
 The applicant has detailed in the operating schedule the steps intended to be taken 

to promote the licensing objectives. These can be found in the application form at 
section 18. 

  
5. RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS BY RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 

 
 There are five representations from responsible authorities, these are from the Chief 

Officer of Police Hampshire Constabulary, and from Portsmouth City Council's 
Director for Public Health, Licensing Authority, Environmental Health and Planning.  
These representations are attached at appendix C 
  

6. RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS BY OTHER PERSONS 
 

 There are no other representations.  
 

7. POLICY AND STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

 When determining the application to grant the premises licence the Committee must 
have regard to: 
 

  Promotion of the licensing objectives which are; 
 

• prevention of crime and disorder 
• public safety 
• prevention of public nuisance 

 Page 2 of 8 2013 edition 



• protection of children from harm 
 

  The Licensing Act 2003; 
 

  Judgements of the High Court, (your legal adviser will give you guidance 
should this become necessary). 

 
  Its Statement of Licensing Policy; 

 
  The statutory guidance issued by the Home Secretary in accordance with 

section 182 of the Act; and 
 

  The representations, including supporting information, presented by all the 
parties. 

 
 Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
 The Statement of Licensing Policy lays down a general approach to the 

determination of licensing applications and any such application will be considered 
on its individual merits.  Equally, any person permitted by the Act to make relevant 
representations to the Committee will have those representations considered on 
their individual merit. 
 

 The Committee should consider the fundamental principles set out in its policy, 
particularly paragraphs 4.6 and 4.7 which are reproduced below: 
 
 
4.6 Whether or not incidents can be regarded as being “in the vicinity” of licensed 

premises is a question of fact and will depend on the particular circumstances 
of the case. In cases of dispute, the question will ultimately be decided by the 
courts. In addressing this matter, the Licensing Authority will primarily focus 
on the direct impact of the activities taking place at the licensed premises on 
members of the public living, working or engaged in normal activity in the 
area concerned.  

 
4.7 Licensing law is not the primary mechanism for the general control of 

nuisance and anti-social behaviour by individuals once they are away from 
the licensed premises and, therefore, beyond the direct control of the 
individual, club or business holding the licence, certificate or authorisation 
concerned. Nonetheless, it is a key aspect of such control and licensing law 
will always be part of the overall approach to the management of the evening 
and night-time economy in town and city centres.  

 
 The Committee should also have regard to paragraphs 7.1 to 7.6 in relation to such 

circumstances where it may be appropriate to consider the imposition of conditions 
on a premises licence. 
 

 Statutory Guidance 
 

 The updated statutory guidance issued by the Home Secretary in accordance with 
section 182 of the Act, which came into force in April 2017, refers to the 

 Page 3 of 8 2013 edition 



consideration of applications for the grant or variation of premises licences in 
Chapter 9.   
 
Members may wish to consider the following extracts from the statutory guidance 
when determining this application: 
 
Para 9.12 
 
"…In their role as a responsible authority, the police are an essential source of 
advice and information on the impact and potential impact of licensable activities, 
particularly on the crime and disorder objective. The police have a key role in 
managing the night-time economy and should have good working relationships with 
those operating in their local area. The police should be the licensing authority's 
main source of advice on matters relating to the promotion of the crime and disorder 
licensing objective, but may also be able to make relevant representations with 
regard to the other licensing objectives if they have evidence to support such 
representations. The licensing authority should accept all reasonable and 
proportionate representations made by the police unless the authority has evidence 
that to do so would not be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
However it remains incumbent on th
[...]
does not therefore require a licensing authority to 
decide that no lesser step will achieve the aim, the authority should aim to consider 
the potential burden that the condition would impose on the premises licence holder 
(such as the financial burden due to restrictions on licensable activities) as well as 
the potential benefit in terms of the promotion of the licensing objectives. However, it 
is imperative that the authority ensures that the factors which form the basis of its 
determination are limited to consideration of the promotion of the objectives and 
nothing outside those parameters. 
 
As with the consideration of licence variations, the licensing authority should 
consider wider issues such as other conditions already in place to mitigate potential 
negative impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives and the track record of 
the business. 
 
Further advice on determining what is appropriate when imposing conditions on a 
licence or certificate is provided in Chapter 10. The licensing authority is expected to 
come to its determination based on an assessment of the evidence on both the risks 
and benefits either for or against making the determination." 
 
Para 10.8 
 
The licensing authority may not impose any conditions unless it's discretion has 
been exercised following receipt of relevant representations and it is satisfied as a 
result of a hearing that it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more 
of the four licensing objectives. 
 
Para 10.9 
 
It is possible that in some cases no additional conditions will be appropriate to 
promote the licensing objectives. 

  
 Members may also wish to consider Chapter 11 of the statutory guidance in respect 

of reviews of premises licences.  Paragraphs 11.1 and 11.2 of the guidance states: 
  

 
 
 
 
 

 Page 5 of 8 2013 edition 



Para 11.1 
 

 "The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences and club 
premises certificates represent a key protect
[...]
ficult to 
manage on a day to day basis and that this could lead to issues of crime and disorder 
going un-noticed by staff. 

• The CIZ and the levels of crime and disorder in the area. It was impressed upon the 
applicant that any application will need to take due regard of this and ensure that 
conditions were offered up in order to uphold the licensing objectives. 

  
During the course of the meeting a number of suggestions were made to the applicant around 
potential considerations to put in place at the premises to uphold the licensing objectives at the 
premises. These were: 
 

• The use of Door staff during peak periods or periods identified as carrying risk 
• A fit for purpose CCTV system covering the area 
• Staff training which is documented 
• An effective management team 
• Utilising a scanning system 
• Being a member of the local crime reduction partnership 
• Being an active member of the local pub watch 
• Ensuring that an effective age verification policy is adopted at the premises 

 



 
 
 
 
 

 
• That there is a management plan around the late night refreshment side of the business to 

prevent crime and disorder (Nudles) 
 
As a result of the engagement shown by the applicant, the Chief Officer of Police is satisfied that 
the applicant has followed the guidance from the Home Office with regards to engaging with the 
Police prior to the submission of any application. 
 
Application  
 
Following the meeting the applicant has submitted an application for the grant of a premises 
licence at the site. The application covers both the bar and downstairs area as well as the Noodle 
Bar. 
 
The applicant wishes to sell alcohol for consumption on and off the premises until 02:00 each 
night. The applicant also wishes to provide Live and Recorded music until 03:00 hours. Late 
night refreshment until 03:00 hours is also being applied for.   
 
The Chief Officer of Police has noted that the application makes no mention of the Cumulative 
Impact Zo
[...]
ability of the applicant to show that they will fully uphold the licensing 
objectives and not cause incidents of crime and disorder. They also refer to the Cumulative 
Impact of the granting of this licence. They are as follows: 
 
Confusion from the applicant around what this premises is going to be? 
 
The applicant appears to be confused as to what this premises is going to be. Is it a night club? Is 
it a bar? What is it? The applicant has referred to the premises in the pre meeting as a “club” but 
when pressed stated it was not a club. This has left the Police a little confused. Particularly as the 
applicant appears to be requesting the sale of alcohol until 02:00 hours and the provision of 
dance, live music and recorded music which would of course indicate that the intention is to 
operate as a night club during the night time economy hours.  The applicant also has provision 

 



 
 
 
 
 

 
for a dance floor area in the basement which again leads the Chief Officer of Police to believe 
that this premises will operate as a night club late into the night. 
 
The Chief Officer of Police feels that it is vital that the committee satisfy themselves as to what 
the premises will be late at night. If this question is left unanswered then the committee 
potentially may make a decision without being in possession of the full facts and this in its self 
could lead to issues which will undoubtedly undermine the licensing objectives at the premises 
and lead to crime and disorder in the area. 
 
Lack of any clear conditions around the noodle bar to support the licensing objectives 
 
The application indicates that the noodle bar will operate until 03:00 hours. When discussing this 
matter at the pre meeting the applicant stated that the noodle bar would operate as a take away 
during the later hours. 
 
The Chief Officer of Police notes that the applicant has specifically stated in the application that 
door staff (with Body Worn Video), an ejection policy and dispersal policy will not be required 
at the noodle bar. 
 
The Chief Officer of Police provide in Annex A evidence which shows that violence offences 
within the CIZ are higher in the night time economy than the day. These figures include 
incidents at premises which are licensed for late night refreshment only as well as alcohol. This 
shows a very real risk within the CIZ of crime and disorder occurring within similar types of 
premises.  
 
The Police believe that  given that this application is for late night refreshment and both on and 
off sales of alcohol then this will only increase the risk of crime and disorder should the licence 
be granted as it stands with the hours requested and with the lack of appropriate measures to 
prevent further incidents. 
 
The CIZ 
 
I have evidenced in Annex A evidence which shows that despite a long term reduction in violent 
crime in the CIZ there is still a higher, disproportionate to the day time, level of violent crime at 
night, in the area the applicant wishes to operate.  
 
The current Portsmouth City Council, statement of licensing policy, relating to applications 
within a CIZ states: 
 
“The Licensing Authority, therefore, will normally refuse the grant of new premises licences or 
club premises certificates or variations whenever it receives relevant representations about the 
cumulative impact on the licensing objectives which it concludes after hearing those 
representations should lead to refusal” 
 
The Chief Officer of Police believes that the applicant has not demonstrated enough to show that 
they would not have a negative cumulative impact for the grant of the premises licence as it 
stands. 
 
This application is not an extension of hours for a premises which has been operating well. It is 
a new application for what appears to be a night club with a 400 person capacity and a late night 
take away facility with the sale of alcohol thrown into the mix with no measures to minimise the 

 



 
 
 
 
 

 
r
[...]
of a vibrant, Multiple, smaller and 
widespread NTE zones should be encouraged 
 

RESTRICTED 



 
 

 
 

G.31.B 
 
 

 
 

                          

 
Continuation Sheet No : 12 

The proportion of NTE violence on Thursday, Friday and Saturday nights across all NTE 
zones accounts for 67-70% of all the NTE violence occurring within 1900 to 0700 hours 
 
 
Recommend: This is persuasive argument to justify retaining the existing CIP 
 
This will support wider strategic objectives to encourage a safe, vibrant, diverse and 
financially successful DTE and NTE across the whole Portsmouth district. 
 
This will benefit those living, working and visiting the city 
 
Submitted for your consideration 

 
 

Dated 03/02/2017 
Inspector 2841 Justin Roberts,  
Force Licensing & Alcohol Harm Reduction Team, Hampshire Constabulary 

RESTRICTED 





Premises Licence Application 

Trafalgar House 16 Edinburgh Road. 

Representation from Environmental Health Portsmouth City Council 

Presenting Officer: Richard Maidment (Environmental Protection Officer) 

As a responsible authority I wish to make representations regarding this application on the 
basis of prevention of public nuisance primarily due to the following operations. 

• Noise nuisance from amplified live and recorded music
• Noise nuisance from patrons loitering outside the premises
• Noise nuisance from deliveries and servicing the premises
• Light nuisance from any proposed external lighting

The submitted operating schedule proposes performances of live and recorded amplified 
music until 03:00hrs seven days a week.  

The venue is located within Spring Street, which is a cul de sac, effectively screened from 
any road traffic noise, consequently night time ambient noise levels are otherwise very low.  

The premises are also directly opposite Aggie Weston House, which is a 6 storey block of 
social housing with windows serving 6 flats within a plan distance of 8 metres from the main 
entrance to the venue. (See 
[...]
indows and the rowdy behaviour of persons entering and leaving the premises until 
03:00hrs. Whilst improvements can be made to the sound insulation of the structure to 
contain internal noise it is difficult to manage individual's behaviour outside the premises 
other than by reducing the amount of time they are likely to spend outside the building. 

The loading area servicing the premises is also located within Spring Street. Owing to the 
proximity of residential properties there could be issues due to noise associated with 

Glazed Façade and entrance to premises 

Proposed Residential 

IMAGE 2 



deliveries and waste collections and it is suggested that the times of these activities be 
restricted by way of condition.      

The premises were previously operated by JD Wetherspoons and I can confirm we had no 
complaints regarding their operation. However the main entrance to the premises was then 
located on Edinburgh Road not Spring Street and the internal layout of the building was such 
that the windows on the Spring Street façade were separated from the trading area by a 
store room behind the servery therefore providing a buffer zone for effective sound insulation 
(see highlighted area in IMAGE 3 below).           

 

 

Consequently I would respectfully recommend that:  

a) There should be no performances of regulated entertainment other than those 
allowed as a right under The Live Music Act 2012. 

b) The venue should close at midnight.  
c) The following conditions be applied to the licence: 

• All doors and windows will remain closed during performances of live and 
recorded music. This shall include both inner and outer doors to the entrance 
lobby. 

• No glasses, bottles or drinking receptacles of any kind shall be taken outside 
of the premises. 

• Bottle bins shall not be emptied outside the premises between the hours of 
21:00 and 07:00. 

IMAGE 3 

Aggie Weston House 



• Any external floodlight fittings shall be angled below the horizontal plane or 
provided with shields to ensure there is no spillage of light or visible glare to 
residents beyond the boundary of the licensed premises.  

• Deliveries and waste collections for the premises shall only take place 
between 07:00 - 21:00hrs.       

    



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dear Licensing Sub-Committee Members 

Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the grant of a premises licence        
The Study and Nudles  Trafalgar House  16 Edinburgh Road  Portsmouth  PO1 1RL 

I refer to the recent application by Nudles Portsmouth Ltd for the grant of a premises 
licence in respect of the premises to be known as Study and Nudles, situated at Trafalgar 
House, 16 Edinburgh Road, Portsmouth, PO1 1RL. 

On behalf of the Licensing Authority I would wish to make formal representations in 
respect of this application on the following grounds: 

• Prevention of crime and disorder
• Prevention of public nuisance
• Public safety
• Protection of children from harm

This representation has been made on the basis that the applicant has failed to adequately 
demonstrate that the grant of a premises licence will not have a negative cumulative 
impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

As members will be aware, the Licensing Authority has adopted a special policy in relation 
to cumulative impact and these premises are located within that specific area.  As the 
Statutory Guidance issued by the Home Office under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 states; the effect of adopting a special policy of this kind is to create a 
rebuttable presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises 
licences which are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be 
refused or subject to certain limitations. 

I have given careful consideration to the circumstances of this particular application on 
behalf of the Licensing Authority, and, specifically whether there is any justification for 
departure from the special policy presumption in 
[...]
earby residential accommodation 
 
Given the location of the premises and its close proximity to residential 
accommodation, both above and directly adjacent, I have concerns that the 
applicant has made no reference whatsoever as to what measures will be taken for 
the prevention of public nuisance.  There is a real risk that because of the nature of 
the entertainment requested and the proposed terminal hour, these activities will 
give rise to public nuisance. 

 
5. Insufficient detail on submitted plans 

 
The plans submitted as part of the application appear to have been drawn up for 
building regulation purposes and not for the purposes of this licensing application.  
As a result, any detail in relation to any fixed structures (including furniture) or 
similar objects, stages or raised areas, location and type of any fire safety and any 
other safety equipment and indeed the location of bars are not present on these 
plans and therefore are not compliant with the premises licence regulations. 
 
In particular, the basement area which has been identified in discussions between 
the Police and Licensing Authority to form part of the licensed premises, is showing 
on the submitted plans as a cellar storage area.  This is wholly unsatisfactory as 
responsible authorities have not had the opportunity to review the proposals having 
regard to the intended layout of the premises and make comment if necessary.  
This reinforces the concerns that there is currently a lack of clarity in terms of the 
applicants intentions with regard to the use of the premises. 

 
 
 
         Continued/…… 
 



 
Page 4 

 
 
In summary, I do not consider that the applicant has satisfactorily demonstrated in the 
operating schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the 
licensing objectives and that they have not given sufficient consideration to potential 
cumulative impact issues when setting out the steps they will take to promote the licensing 
objectives in their application. 
 
Therefore, having regard to the representations submitted by other responsible authorities 
and the concerns raised above, I would strongly recommend that the Licensing Sub-
Committee refuse this application. 
 
Yours sincerely 

Nickii Humphreys 
Licensing Manager 
Email: licensing@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dear Licensing Committee 

Re: Representation against the granting of a premises licence for Nudles/The 
Study/Trafalgar 16 Edinburgh Road, Trafalgar House PO1 1RL 

This representation is made on behalf of the Director for Public Health for Portsmouth and 
concerns the licensing objectives 

• Prevention of Crime and Disorder
• Public Safety
• Prevention of a public nuisance

It also concerns the cumulative impact zone (CIZ) in the City Centre where the applicant 
proposes to open these new licensed premises.  

The application for the licence suffers from what I believe to be a confused identity; in 
essence the venue is divided into two different units, one a restaurant and the other a bar - 
however the hours and conditions stated in the application are for one coverall licence. 

The applicant requests provision for live music, recorded music, performance of dance, 
late night refreshment and even adult entertainment - despite not necessarily planning for 
this use.  

My concern is that if granted this 'confused' licence would impact on the licensing 
objectives and the CIZ, it would also potentially be open to exploitation in the future or by a 
different operator after a transfer. 

The applicant offers a raft of conditions but nothing more than we would expect from a new 
licence application in any other part of the night time economy. As it stands the application 
gives no mention to the CIZ and offers no extra measures to mitigate the impact it will 
have in the area.  

Public Health 
Portsmouth City Council, 
Civic Offices 
Floor 2 Core ¾ 
PO1 2AL 

 Phone:
Ref: Nudles/The Study/Trafalgar 

Licens
[...]
er" refers to a member of Blake Morgan LLP.  




	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for grant of a premises licence. The Study and Nudles, Trafalgar House, 16 Edinburgh Road, Portsmouth. PO1 1RL.
	Licsub 21 June 17 - App A - application
	Licsub 21 June 17 - App B plan
	Licsub 21 June 17 - App C i - police representation
	Licsub 21 June 17 - App C ii - police representation annex A
	Licsub 21 June 17 - App C iii - env health representation
	Licsub 21 June 17 - App C iv - licensing representation
	Licsub 21 June 17 - App C v - health representation
	Licsub 21 June 17 - App C vi - planning representation
	Licsub 21 June 17 - App D revised application






Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Licensing Sub-committee held on 
Wednesday, 21 June 2017 at 9.30 am in the executive meeting room, floor 3 
of the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillors Lee Mason (in the Chair)
Hannah Hockaday
Dave Ashmore

 

42. Appointment of Chair.
Councillor Lee Mason was appointed Chair.

43. Declarations of Members' Interests.
No interests were declared.

44. Licensing Act 2003 – Application for grant of a premises licence. The 
Study and Nudles, Trafalgar House, 16 Edinburgh Road, Portsmouth. 
PO1 1RL.

Present
Mark Way, Designated Premises Supervisor 
Jon Wallsgrove, Solicitor for the applicant

Robert Anderson-Weaver, Public Health Officer, Nickii Humphreys, Licensing 
Manager and PC Pete Rackham were also in attendance.

DECISION
In the Matter of the Licensing Ac t 2003.  In the matter of an application 
for a grant of a premises licence for the Study and Nudles, Trafalgar 
House, 16 Edinburgh Road, Portsmouth. PO1 1RL - the revised 
application was granted subject to the conditions agreed with 
Environmental Health set out below.

Reasons
The committee heard the representations of the applicant, the relevant 
responsible authorities and the advocate acting upon behalf of the applicant. 
 In addition, the committee considered all the papers put before them along 
with the annexes attached to each document.

The committee was aware that the premise is located within an area of 
Special Policy.  The committee was engaged by reason of referral to the 
committee by the relevant responsible authorities - police, public health and 
licensing - all of whom made objections to the grant of a licence.

The licensing objectives that are not promoted within the area of Special 
Policy are prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and the prevention 
of public nuisance.  The responsible authorities all indicated that he applicant 



2

failed to sufficiently engage in negating any increase to the cumulative impact 
by reason of having appropriate conditions or measures in place to overcome 
the legal burden placed upon the applicant.  This said, it was noted that all the 
responsible authorities acknowledged that the applicants offered a number of 
sensible and assisting conditions which led to Environmental Health and 
Planning withdrawing their objections.

The committee looked to all the responsible authorities but mainly the police 
for guidance and assistance in determining the effect of a licensing activity in 
terms of all the licensing objectives, but principally in terms of the police, 
prevention of crime and disorder - the committee should but was not obliged 
to accept all reasonable and proportionate representations made by the 
police.  The committee took a similar view with respect to the representations 
made by the Licensing Department and the other responsible authorities.

The above stated the committee balanced within their consideration all 
representations made by the applicant through his advocate and by way of 
comments made by the applicant himself.

In considering the application for a grant of licence the committee was mindful 
of the following facts as having been established upon a balance of probability 
and further that they have been specifically taken to the relevant parts of the 
Statutory Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 also with 
respect to review process available to all responsible authorities and 
members of the public:
 That concessions had been made and accepted by all parties concerned.
 That there is on the face of  the application clear focus in assuaging the 

relevant concerns as raised by all responsible authorities.
 That on balance the proposed DPS should remain given that he has a fully 

vested interest in promoting the business and promoting all licensing 
objectives.  This is a clear positive.

The committee stated that each application for a grant shall be considered on 
merit and with due consideration as to the specific facts of each case.

Having heard the representations from the applicant and his advocate the 
committee was satisfied that the burden that rests with the applicant to shift in 
showing that the new proposed operating schedule in the current application 
would not have a negative cumulative impact had been shifted.  In coming to 
this conclusion the committee had been shown a new set of conditions and 
was of the view that the applicant had sufficiently assuaged the cumulative 
impact by reason of the full range of variations as offered by the applicant.

The committee was aware that any responsible authority, indeed anyone 
could ask that the committee reviewed the licence currently held which would 
of course engage this committee in being able to consider the full range of 
evidence including matters that were currently being considered.

The committee considered all factors and noted the following conditions were 
offered by the applicant and imposed by this committee in the promotion of 
the relevant licensing objectives as stated in the email from Jon Wallsgrove, 



3

applicant's solicitor dated 16 June 2017 to Richard Maidment, Environmental 
Protection Officer:
1. There shall be no regulated entertainment in the ground floor bar.
2. All doors and windows will remain closed during performances of live and 

recorded music.  This shall include both inner and outer doors to the 
entrance lobby.

3. No glasses, bottles or drinking receptacles of any kind shall be taken 
outside of the premises.

4. Bottle bins shall not be emptied outside the premises between the hours of 
21:00 and 07:00.

5. Any external floodlight fittings shall be angled below the boundary of the 
licensed premises.

6. Deliveries and waste collections for the premises shall only take place 
between 07:00 and 21:00.

7. A house sound system shall be installed and used to control music noise 
levels associated with all performances of amplified live and recorded 
music.  The system shall include individual frequency control and set at an 
internal level to be agreed with the Local Authority.

8. Within 28 days of the licence being granted or any future transfer of the 
premises licence, the premises licence hold shall submit a noise 
management plan to the local authority detailing measures to be taken to 
monitor and control noise levels associated with the operation of the 
venue, upon approval these measures shall be implemented in full.

As stated on page 3 of the committee report as 'revised submission' dated 31 
May 2017.

That the applicant had given an undertaking to file an up to date plan 
regarding the toilets and kitchen at the premises.

There is an SIA operative at Nudles from 23:00 daily.

The application was granted as amended.

The right to appeal this decision exists to any of the responsible authorities.

The meeting concluded at 12.30pm.

Councillor Lee Mason
Chair


